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Re: Americatel Corporation d/b/a 10 123 Americatel and 1010 123 
Americatel - Tariff Revisions 

Dear Mr. Hoppe: 

Enclosed for filing a re  an original and  four copies of the  following revised 
sheets to Americatel Corporation, d/b/a 10 123 Americatel d/b/a 1010 123 
Americatel, ("Americatel's") interexchange tariff 

AUS -- 
CAF _- 

CTR -_ 
ECR __ 
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OPC -. 
MMS __ 
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- Twelfth Revised Sheet 2 
- Third Revised Sheet 2.1 

Third Revised Sheet  23 
- Second Revised Sheets  23.1 - 23.2 
- First Revised Sheets  23.3 - 23.47 
- Original Sheets 23.48 - 23.59 
- Fourth Revised Sheet 24 
- Original Sheets 24.1 - 24.4 
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Third Revised Sheet 23. Second Revised Sheets  23.1 - 23.2, First Revised 
Shee ts  23.3  - 23.7 se ts  forth language regarding Americatel's presubscribed 
residential  a n d  commercial calling plans in  detail. 

First Revised Sheets  No. 23.8 - 23.64 are  pre-existing services language 
contained in Americatel's current tariff on file with the  Florida Public Service 
Commission that have been moved to accomodate the  new language referenced 
above. 

Four th  Revised Sheet 24 and Original Sheets  24.1 - 24.4 se t  forth ra tes  for 
Americatel's presubscribed and commerical calling plans.  

Finally, Americatel will no longer be utilizing its dba 10 123 Americatel 
and  it should be deleted from the Commission's records. Accordingly, the  revised 
tariff pages submitted herein reflect this change in the  headers,  We have 
enclosed labels to be affixing to the  remaining pages currently on file with the  
Commission. 

Any questions regarding this filing should be directed to me at (850) 425- 
5657. Please acknowledge our filing of Americatel's revised tariff on the  enclosed 
copy of this letter and  re turn  it to us. 

Sincerely, 

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP 

By: I 

Connie H. Shivers, CLA 
Certified Paralegal 

chs 
Enclosures 
cc: Karen Walker, 
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AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 10 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
TWELFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 2 

CANCELS ELEVENTH SHEET NO. 2 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

CHECK SHEET 

The sheets listed below, which are inclusive of this tariff, are effective as of the 
date shown at the bottom of the respective sheet(s). The original and revised sheets 
named below comprise all changes from the original tariff, and are currently in effect 
as of the date on the bottom of this page. 

Sheet 
1 
2 
2.1 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
19.1 
20 
21 
22 

Revision 
First Revised 
Twelfth Revised" 
Third Revised" 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 

Sheet 
23 
23.1 
23.2 
23.3 
23.4 
23.5 
23.6 
23.7 
23.8 
23.9 
23.10 
23.11 
23.12 
23.13 
23.14 
23.15 
23.16 
23.17 
23.18 
23.19 
23.20 
23.21 
23.22 
23.23 

Original or revised sheet included in this filing. 

Revision 
Third Revised" 
Second Revised" 
Second Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 

Sheet 
23.24 
23.25 
23.26 
23.27 
23.28 
23.29 
23.30 
23.31 
23.32 
23.33 
23.34 
23.35 
23.36 
23.37 
23.38 
23.39 
23.40 
23.41 
23.42 
23.43 
23.44 
23.45 
23.46 
23.47 

Revision 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" 
First Revised" * 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6,2004 

-s -r..------=l. 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 1 M)cUMFwhrq),q 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97fh Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 10 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERTCATEL FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 2.1 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 2.1 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

CHECK SHEET (Cont'd) 

Sheet Revision Sheet Revision Sheet Revision - 
23.48 
23.49 
23.50 
23.51 
24 
24.1 
24.2 
24.3 
24.4 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 

Original* 
Original* 
Original* 
Original* 
Fourth Revised* 
Original* 
Original* 
Original* 
Original* 
First Revised 
Sixth Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMEFUCATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMEFUCATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TAFUFF NO. 1 
THIRD REVISED SHEET 23 

CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET 23 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

Take square root and round: 161,157 = 401.4 = 402 miles 

3.3 Minimum Call Completion Rate 

Carrier will ensure an industry standard blocking rate of P.01. 

3.4 Service Offerings 

3.4.1 Message Telecommunications Service 

The Company offers and provides long distance service to residential, business 
and other customers. Service is available on a full-time basis, 24 hours a day, 
seven days a week. The Customer utilizes “l+” dialing for presubscribed service. 
For casual dial-around non-presubscribed service, the Customer dials 1-0- 1-0123- 1 (D) 
and the destination area code and number. Message Telecommunications 
Services is not available from transient locations such as hospitals, university 
dormitories or prisons, and is not available from cellular or pay telephones. 

Any Customer who has elected to subscribe to Americatel as its primary (N) 
residential interexchange carrier may also elect to enroll in one of the optional 
calling plans described in Sections 3.4.1 .A and 3.4.1.B. below, which provide 
discounts on eligible calls. Any Customer who uses Americatel’s Dial Around 
service, may elect to enroll in the Optional Dial Around Plan described in Section 
3.4.1 .D. 

3.4.1 .A. Residential Presubscribed Calling Plans 

Uniendoherica, Corta Distancia, and Habla Mas are the 
Company’s presubscribed long distance services for residential and 
business customers. Intrastate rates are set forth herein. Interstate 
and intemational rates depend on the plan selected and are 
published on the Company’s website www.americatel.com. (N) 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97‘h Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
SECOND REVISED SHEET 23.1 

CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.1 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

3.4.1 .A. 1. UniendoAmkrica Base 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $1.95. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

3.4.1.A.2. UniendoAmkrica Familia 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $2.95. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect, if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

3.4.1 .A.3. UniendoAmkrica Tu Gente 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $3.95. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for instrastate calls. (N) 

Issued: April 5 ,  2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97'h Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
SECOND REVISED SHEET 23.2 

CANCELS FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.2 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in effect (N) 
if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer would 
otherwise be charged under this optional calling plan. 

3.4.1 .A.4. UniendoAmkrica Tu Mundo 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $4.95. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

3.4.1 .AS. UniendoAmerica Tu Ahorro 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $2.75. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

3.4.1 .A.6. UniendoAmkrica Plan Econbmico 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $2.00. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. (N) 

Issued: April 5 ,  2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMEFUCATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.3 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.3 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

(N) 

3.4.1 .A.7. UniendoAmCrica Especial 11 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $2.95. The 
Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. The Customer shall pay $. 10 
per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 
effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

3.4.1 .A.8. UniendoAmerica Especial I 

A monthly minimum charge of $6.00 is applicable to the 
Customer subscribed to Plan Especial I and Plan Especial I 
with the Domestic Rate Option. To apply the minimum 
charge, the Company calculates the difference between the 
charges incurred (before taxes) and the $6.00 figure. To 
determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly fees must be considered. 
The minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer's 
bill under a generic textphrase UniendoAmerica 1. The 
Customer shall pay $.lo per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer shall pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge 
contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. 

The Customer will be charged any promotional rates in 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.4 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.4 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

effect if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer 
would otherwise be charged under this optional calling 
plan. 

(N) 
(N) 

3.4.1.A.9. Domestic Rate Plans 

Under the Company’s Domestic Rate Plan, the Customer 
under the following UniendoAmerica plans can choose to 
pay a higher monthly fee in exchange for a lower $.07 per- 
minute rate on interstate calls. 

Domestic Rate Plan 
- Plan Monthly Fee 

UniendoAmCrica Base $2.95 
UniendoAmerica Familia $3.95 
UniendoAmkrica Tu Gente $4.95 
UniendoAmkrica Tu Mundo $5.95 

Under the Company’s Domestic Rate Option Plan, The 
Customer can pay an additional monthly fee of $.95 to 
receive a .05 per minute rate on interstate calls. 

3.4.1 .A. 10. Corta Distancia and Corta Distancia Plus 

The Company’s Corta Distancia and Corta Distancia Plus 
Plans are presubscribed communications services. The 
product consists of packages of minutes that allow the 
customer to call for an established amount of minutes at a 
rate of $.05 per minute. In exchange, the customer pays a 
monthly fee that varies by country and size of the package 
purchased that can range from $3.00 to $276.00. The 
Customer pays $.lo per minute for intrastate calls. 

A monthly minimum charge of $3 .OO is applicable to all 
Customers subscribed to Corta Distancia plans. The 
effective date of the monthly minimum is April 1 , 2004 for 

Issued: April 5, 2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
AmericateI Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97’h Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMEFUCATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.5 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.5 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

customers subscribed after that date. The effective date of (N) 

subscribed before April 1,2004. To apply the minimum 
charge, the Company calculates the difference between the 
charges incurred (before taxes) and the $3.00 figure. To 
determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly fees must be considered. 
The minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s 
bill under a generic textphrase UniendoAmerica I. 

the monthly minimum is May 1,2004 for customers (N) 

3.4.1 .A. 11. Habla Mas 

The Company’s Habla Mas Plan is a presubscribed 
communications service. The product consists of packages 
of minutes that allow customers to call for an established 
amount of minutes at a rate of O# per minute. In exchange, 
customers pay a monthly fee that varies by country and size 
of the package purchased that can range from $3.00 to 
$276.00. The Customer pays $. 10 per minute for intrastate 
calls. 

A monthly minimum charge of $3 -00 is applicable to all 
Customers subscribed to Habla Mas plans. The effective 
date of the monthly minimum is April 1, 2004 for 
customers subscribed after that date. The effective date of 
the monthly minimum is May 1, 2004 for customers 
subscribed before April 1, 2004. To apply the minimum 
charge, the Company calculates the difference between the 
charges incurred (before taxes) and the $3.00 figure. To 
determine the actual bill, all international minutes, 
domestic minutes and monthly fees must be considered. 
The minimum bill charges will appear on the Customer’s 
bill under a generic textphrase UniendoAmerica I. (N) 

Issued: April 5, 2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97‘h Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMEMCATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 A M E M C A T E L  
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TAFUFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.6 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.6 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

3.4.1 .B. Business Presubscribed Calling Plans (N) 

3.4.1.B.l. Americatel Business -- Basic Plan (Plan # l )  

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $5.95. The customer shall 
pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. 
The Customer shall pay $.lo per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged the promotional rates in effect for 
promotions if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer would 
otherwise be charged under this optional calling plan. 

3.4.1 .B.2. Americatel Business -- Discount Plan (Plan #2) 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $7.95. The Customer shall 
pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. 
The Customer shall pay $.lo per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged the promotional rates in effect for 
promotions if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer would 
otherwise be charged under this optional calling plan. 

3.4.1 .B.3. Americatel Business -- Premium Plan (Plan #3) 

The Customer shall pay a monthly fee of $9.95. The Customer shall 
pay the applicable Carrier Line Charge contained in Section 4.1.1 .B. 
The Customer shall pay $. 10 per minute for intrastate calls. 

The Customer will be charged the promotional rates in effect for 
promotions if such rates are lower than the rates the Customer would (N) 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET 23.7 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.7 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

otherwise be charged under this optional calling plan 

3.4.1 .C. Interim Calling Option 

Any Customer who has enrolled in an optional calling plan described 
in Section 3.4.1.A. shall be charged at the rates for presubscribed 
Message Telecommunications Service elected through such plan for 
all calls carried by Americatel, including, for a period of 90 days fi-om 
the date of enrollment in such plan, those calls that are initiated by 
dialing Americatel's dial around code (1 0-1 0- 123). In order to obtain 
the rate described under this option, the customer must specifically 
agree to contact its local exchange carrier (LEC) to request that its 
primary interexchange carrier be changed to Americatel, in the event 
that Americatel is unable to effect such customer's election without 
the customer's direct authorization to the LEC. 

3.4.1 .D. Optional Dial Around Plan 

Any Customer who agrees to pay the monthly fee set forth in any 
optional Calling Plan may select one (1) destination from the list of 
destinations and charges in the corresponding Optional Calling Plan, 
and will be charged the applicable per minute rate for calls to that 
destination when such calls are initiated by dialing Americatel's dial 
around code (10-10-123). Calls to all other destinations will be 
charged at the basic rates for presubscribed Message 
Telecommunications Service. 

3.4.2 Directorv Assistance: 

A Directory Assistance Charge applies to all calls made from points within 
the State to Intrastate Directory Assistance. This charge applies whether or 
not the Directory Assistance bureau fumishes the requested telephone 
number (e.g. where the requested telephone number is unlisted, non- 
published, or no record can be found). (N) 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 
By: Jorge Asecio 

Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97'h Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 23.8 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.8 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

3.4.3. Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.3.A. General 

Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service is a prepaid 
communications service that allows persons to purchase in advance 
a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such prepaid 
communications service by placing calls through the access 
number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.3.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service is available 
twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi 
Frequency phones, and access might be restricted to phones located 
in Florida when such access is available from Americatel’s 
Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the 
Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 

-~ ~ 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 

By: Jorge Asecio 
Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 23.9 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.9 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.3.C. Descrbtion of Service 

Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel 
Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.3 
below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Florida Prepaid 
Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card 
call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time 
begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the 
calling or called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. 
Per minute rate charges are based on the terminating location of the 
call. Calls in progress will be terminated once the available 
balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. When the 
value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance 
forfeited. 

Each Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card expires once the 
value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as (MI 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 

By: Jorge Asecio 
Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 8 0 0  3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 23.9 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.9 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.3.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel 
Florida Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.3 
below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Florida Prepaid 
Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Amencatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card 
call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time 
begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the 
calling or called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. 
Per minute rate charges are based on the terminating location of the 
call. Calls in progress will be terminated once the available 
balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. When the 
value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance 
forfeited. 

Each Americatel Florida Prepaid Phone Card expires once the 
value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as (MI 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 

By: Jorge Asecio 
Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 800 3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 23.10 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.10 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully (MI 
exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the 
value has been exhausted or the Card has expired. 

3.4.3 .D Credit Allowances for IntermDtions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.4. Americatel Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.4.A. General 

Americatel Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service is a prepaid communications service that allows persons to (MI 
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purchase in advance a specified dollar value of long distance (MI 
service represented by an Americatel Florida No Connection Fee 
Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such prepaid communications 
service by placing calls through the access number and 
Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.4.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is 
available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone 
Multi Frequency phones, and access might be restricted to phones located 
in Florida when such access is available from Americatel’s Underlying 
Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 
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3.4.4.C. Description of Service (M) 

Americatel Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are available 
in various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Florida No 
Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.4 
below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Florida No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Florida No Connection Fee 
Prepaid Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. 
Chargeable time begins when the called party answers the call and two- 
way communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the 
calling or called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per 
minute rate charges are based on the terminating location of the call. 
Calls in progress will be terminated once the available balance on the Card 
is insufficient to continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card 
is less than twice the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and 
the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel Florida No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card expires 
once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as 
stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted 
prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been 
exhausted or the Card has expired. (MI 
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3.4.4.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions (MI 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and hmish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.5. Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.5.A. General 

Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card Service is a prepaid 
communications service that allows persons to purchase in advance a 
specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such prepaid 
communications service by placing calls through the access number and 
Authorization Code printed on the Card. (M) 
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3.4.5.B. Service Availability (MI 

Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card Service is available twenty-four 
hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi Frequency phones, 
and access might be restricted to phones located in Miami when such 
access is available from Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Miami Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.5.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Miami 
Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.5 below. (MI 
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All calls must be charged against an Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone 
Card that has sufficient available balance. 

(M) 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card call is 
determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins when the 
called party answers the call and two-way communications is established. 
Chargeable time ends when the calling or called station hangs up or 
otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on the 
terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated once 
the available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. 

When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel Miami Prepaid Phone Card expires once the value has 
been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the 
back of the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted prior to that 
time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been exhausted or the 
Card has expired. 

3.4.5.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the (MI 

Issued: April 5,2004 Effective: April 6, 2004 

By: Jorge Asecio 
Chief Executive Officer 
Americatel Corporation 
4045 N.W. 97th Avenue 
Miami, Florida 33178 



AMERICATEL CORPORATION 
d/b/a 1010 123 AMERICATEL 
d/b/a 10-15-688 AMETEX 
d/b/a 1 8 0 0  3030 123 AMERICATEL COLLECT 

FLORIDA TARIFF NO. 1 
FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 23.16 

CANCELS ORIGINAL SHEET 23.16 

LONG-DISTANCE RESALE TARIFF 

company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of (M) 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by 
Americatel. 

3.4.6. Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.6.A. General 

Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is a 
prepaid communications service that allows persons to purchase in 
advance a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card, and then use 
such prepaid communications service by placing calls through the access 
number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.6.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 
is available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual 
Tone Multi Frequency phones, and access might be restricted to 
phones located in Miami when such access is available from 
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Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. (MI 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the 
Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
Marine/S atellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.6.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are available 
in various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Miami No 
Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.6 
below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Miami No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid 
Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time (M) 
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begins when the called party answers the call and two-way (M) 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or 
called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate 
charges are based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress 
will be terminated once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to 
continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice 
the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance 
forfeited. 

Each Amencatel Miami No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card expires 
once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, 
or as stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been hl ly  
exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has 
been exhausted or the Card has expired. 

3.4.6.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. (MI 
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Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the (MI 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.7. Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.7.A. General 

Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is a 
prepaid communications service that allows persons to purchase in 
advance a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card, and then use 
such prepaid communications service by placing calls through the access 
number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.7.B. Service Availabilitv 

Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is 
available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone 
Multi Frequency phones, and access might be restricted to phones located 
in Orlando when such access is available from Americatel’s Underlying 
Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service: (MI 
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Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
Marine/S at elli t e Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.7.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are available 
in various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Orlando 
No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 
4.5.7 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Orlando No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee 
Prepaid Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. 
Chargeable time begins when the called party answers the call and two- 
way communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the 
calling or called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per 
minute rate charges are based on the terminating location of the call. 
Calls in progress will be terminated once the available balance on the Card 
is insufficient to continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card (M) 
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is less than twice the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and 
the unused balance forfeited. 

(M) 

Each Americatel Orlando No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card expires 
once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, 
or as stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully 
exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has 
been exhausted or the Card has expired. 

3.4.7.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and hmish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. (MI 
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3.4.8. Amencatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service (MI 

3.4.8.A. General 

Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is a 
prepaid communications service that allows persons to purchase in 
advance a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card, and then use 
such prepaid communications service by placing calls through the access 
number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.8.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 
is available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual 
Tone Multi Frequency phones, and access might be restricted to 
phones located in Tampa when such access is available from 
Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the 
Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineEatellite Calls 
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Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.8.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are available 
in various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Tampa No 
Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.8 
below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Tampa No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid 
Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time 
begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or 
called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate 
charges are based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress 
will be terminated once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to 
continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice 
the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance 
forfeited. (MI 
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Each Americatel Tampa No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card expires 
once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, 
or as stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully 
exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has 
been exhausted or the Card has expired. 

(M) 

3.4.8.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Amencatel. 

3.4.9. Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.9.A. General 

~~ 
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Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card Service is a prepaid (M) 
communications service that allows persons to purchase in advance a 
specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such prepaid 
communications service by placing calls through the access number and 
Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.9.B. Service Availabilitv 

Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card Service is available twenty-four 
hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi Frequency phones 
located within the Continental USA when such access is available from 
Americatel’s Underlying Camer. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Global Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
Marine/S atellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 
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3.4.9.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Global 
Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.9 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Global Prepaid Phone 
Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card call is 
determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins when the 
called party answers the call and two-way communications is established. 
Chargeable time ends when the calling or called station hangs up or 
otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on the 
terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated once 
the available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. 
When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel Global Prepaid Phone Card expires once the value has 
been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the 
back of the card, if the value has not been hl ly  exhausted prior to that 
time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been exhausted or the 
Card has expired. (MI 
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3.4.9.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions (MI 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.10. Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.10 .A. General 

Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is a 
prepaid communications service that allows persons to purchase in 
advance a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service, and 
then use such prepaid communications service by placing calls through the 
access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. (MI 
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3.4.10.B. Service Availability (MI 

Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service is 
available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone 
Multi Frequency phones located within the Continental USA when such 
access is available from Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
Marine/Satellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.10.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are available 
in various denominations ranging from $5  to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Global No 
Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 
4.5.10 below. (M) 
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All calls must be charged against an Americatel Global No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

(M) 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid 
Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time 
begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or 
called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate 
charges are based on the terminating location of the call. 

Calls in progress will be terminated once the available balance on the Card 
is insufficient to continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card 
is less than twice the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and 
the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel Global No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card expires 
once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as 
stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been hl ly  exhausted 
prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been 
exhausted or the Card has expired. 

3.4.10.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To (MI 
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receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the (MI 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and fbmish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.1 1. Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.1 1 .A. General 

Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card Service is a prepaid 
communications service that allows persons to purchase in advance 
a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such 
prepaid communications service by placing calls through the 
access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.1 l.B. Service Availability 

Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card Service is available 
twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi 
Frequency phones located within the Continental USA when such 
access is available from Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 
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The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
First Choice Prepaid Phone Card Service: 

(M) 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
Marine/Satellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.1 1 .C. DescriDtion of Service 

Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel First Choice 
Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained in Section 4.5.1 1 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel First Choice Prepaid 
Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card 
call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins 
when the called party answers the call and two-way communications is 
established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or called station hangs 
up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on 
the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated (M) 
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once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. (M) 

When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel First Choice Prepaid Phone Card expires once the value 
has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the 
back of the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted prior to that 
time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been exhausted or the 
Card has expired. 

3.4.1 1 .D. Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not (M) 
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provided by Americatel. (MI 

3.4.12. Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service 

3.4.12.A. General 

Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service is a prepaid communications service that allows persons to 
purchase in advance a specified dollar value of long distance 
service represented by an Americatel First Choice No Connection 
Fee Prepaid Phone Card, and then use such prepaid 
communications service by placing calls through the access 
number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

3.4.12.B. Service Availabilitv 

Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service is available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week 
from Dual Tone Multi Frequency phones located within the 
Continental USA when such access is available from Americatel’s 
Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the 
Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
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Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.12.C. Description of Service 

Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Cards are 
available in various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise 
specified by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel 
First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card Service are contained 
in Section 4.5.12 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel First Choice No 
Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee 
Prepaid Phone Card call is determined by the duration of the call. 

Chargeable time begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or 
called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate 
charges are based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress 
will be terminated once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to 
continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice (M) 

~~ 
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the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance (M) 
forfeited . 

Each Americatel First Choice No Connection Fee Prepaid Phone Card 
expires once the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, 
or as stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully 
exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has 
been exhausted or the Card has expired. 

3.4.12.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. (MI 
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3.4.13. Americatel Prepaid Collection Card Service (MI 

3.4.13 .A. General 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Card Service is a prepaid communications 
service that allows persons to purchase in advance a specified dollar value 
of long distance service represented by an Americatel Prepaid Collection 
Card, and then use such prepaid communications service by placing calls 
through the access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

The Americatel Prepaid Collection Cards offer limited-time varying 
themes for the users to collect as a series. The illustrations printed in the 
cards of a collectible series follow a similar theme and vary after a 
specified time. 

3.4.13.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Card Service is available twenty-four hours 
a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi Frequency phones located 
within the Continental USA when such access is available from 
Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Prepaid Collection Card: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
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Calls to 900 numbers 
Marinehatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.13.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Cards are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5  to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Americatel Prepaid 
Collection Card are contained in Section 4.5.13 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Prepaid Collection Card 
that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Prepaid Collection Card call is 
determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins when the 
called party answers the call and two-way communications is established. 
Chargeable time ends when the calling or called station hangs up or 
otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on the 
terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated once 
the available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. 
When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Americatel Prepaid Collection Card expires once the value has been 
exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the back of (M) 
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the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted prior to that time. The 
Card is not reusable once the value has been exhausted or the Card has 
expired. 

(M) 

3.4.13.D Credit Allowances for Intemptions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and hmisli the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.14. Amencatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service 

3.4.14.A. General 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service is a 
prepaid communications service that allows persons to purchase in (MI 
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advance a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an (M) 
Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee, and then 
use such prepaid communications service by placing calls through 
the access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 

The Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee cards offer 
limited-time varying themes for the users to collect as a series. The 
illustrations printed in the cards of a collectible series follow a similar 
theme and vary after a specified time period. 

3.4.14.B. Service Availability 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service is 
available twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone 
Multi Frequency phones located within the Continental USA when such 
access is available from Americatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Americatel 
Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 
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3.4.14.C. Description of Service 

Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fees are available in 
various denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified 
by Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Amencatel Prepaid 
Collection Card No Connection Fee Service are contained in Section 
4.5.14 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Americatel Prepaid Collection Card 
No Connection Fee that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Americatel Prepaid Collection Card No 
Connection Fee call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable 
time begins when the called party answers the call and two-way 
communications is established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or 
called station hangs up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate 
charges are based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress 
will be terminated once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to 
continue the call. When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice 
the lowest per minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance 
forfeited. 

Each Amencatel Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee expires once 
the value has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as 
stipulated on the back of the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted 
prior to that time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been 
exhausted or the Card has expired. (M) 
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3.4.14.D Credit Allowances for Interruptions (MI 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and fumish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.15. Prepaid Collection Card Service 

3.4.15 .A. General 

Prepaid Collection Card Service is a prepaid communications service that 
allows persons to purchase in advance a specified dollar value of long 
distance service represented by an Americatel Prepaid Collection Card, 
and then use such prepaid communications service by placing calls 
through the access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. (M) 
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The Prepaid Collection Cards offer limited-time varying themes for (M) 
the users to collect as a series. The illustrations printed in the cards of a 
collectible series follow a similar theme and vary after a specified time. 

3.4.15.B. Service Availabilitv 

Prepaid Collection Card Service is available twenty-four hours a day, 
seven days a week fiom Dual Tone Multi Frequency phones located within 
the Continental USA when such access is available from Americatel’s 
Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the Prepaid 
Collection Card: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 

3.4.15.C. Description of Service 

Prepaid Collection Cards are availi-le in various denominations ranging 
fiom $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by Americatel. The rates and (M) 
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charges applicable to Prepaid Collection Card are contained in Section 
4.5.15 below. 

(M) 

All calls must be charged against an Prepaid Collection Card that has 
sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Prepaid Collection Card call is determined by 
the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins when the called party 
answers the call and two-way communications is established. Chargeable 
time ends when the calling or called station hangs up or otherwise 
terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on the terminating 
location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated once the 
available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. When 
the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per minute 
rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Prepaid Collection Card expires once the value has been exhausted, 
or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the back of the card, if 
the value has not been fully exhausted prior to that time. The Card is not 
reusable once the value has been exhausted or the Card has expired. (MI 
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3.4.15.D Credit Allowances for InterruDtions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and hrnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.16. Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service 

3.4.16.A. General 

Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service is a prepaid 
communications service that allows persons to purchase in advance 
a specified dollar value of long distance service represented by an 
Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee, and then use such 
prepaid communications service by placing calls through the 
access number and Authorization Code printed on the Card. 
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The Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee cards offer (MI 
limited-time varying themes for the users to collect as a series. The 
illustrations printed in the cards of a collectible series follow a 
similar theme and vary after a specified time period. 

3.4.16.B. Service Availability 

Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service is available 
twenty-four hours a day, seven days a week from Dual Tone Multi 
Frequency phones located within the Continental USA when such 
access is available from Amencatel’s Underlying Carrier. 

The following types of calls may not be completed using the 
Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee Service: 

Calls to 500 numbers 
Calls to 700 numbers 
Calls to 800 numbers 
Calls to 900 numbers 
MarineBatellite Calls 
Air to Ground Calls 
Directory Assistance Calls 
Operator Services 
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3.4.16.C. Description of Service (MI 

Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fees are available in various 
denominations ranging from $5 to $20, or as otherwise specified by 
Americatel. The rates and charges applicable to Prepaid Collection Card 
No Connection Fee Service are contained in Section 4.5.16 below. 

All calls must be charged against an Prepaid Collection Card No 
Connection Fee that has sufficient available balance. 

The chargeable time for an Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee 
call is determined by the duration of the call. Chargeable time begins 
when the called party answers the call and two-way communications is 
established. Chargeable time ends when the calling or called station hangs 
up or otherwise terminates the call. Per minute rate charges are based on 
the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated 
once the available balance on the Card is insufficient to continue the call. 
When the value remaining on the Card is less than twice the lowest per 
minute rate, the Card will be retired and the unused balance forfeited. 

Each Prepaid Collection Card No Connection Fee expires once the value 
has been exhausted, or 180 days after its initial use, or as stipulated on the 
back of the card, if the value has not been fully exhausted prior to that 
time. The Card is not reusable once the value has been exhausted or the 
Card has expired. (MI 
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3.4.16D Credit Allowances for Interruptions (MI 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call that is interrupted due to cut 
off, poor transmission or one way transmission. Americatel will not grant 
credit for reaching the wrong number. The customer will receive credit on 
a per minute basis, plus the maintenance charge if applicable. No more 
than 2 credit allowances will be granted to the same PIN number. To 
receive the proper credit, the customer must notify immediately the 
company at the designated customer service number printed on the back of 
the card and furnish the called number, the trouble experienced [e.g. cut 
off, noisy circuit], and the approximate time the call was made. The 
customer service representative will check the validity of the complaint by 
reviewing the PIN history. 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported to the 
company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or systems not 
provided by Americatel. 

3.4.17. Pin Hosting Service 

3.4.17.A. General 

Pin Hosting is a service in which Americatel appears as the company 
providing the prepaid phone card service. An associated company appears 
as the brand name of the card. Americatel as the provider of the service 
will perform certain activities; such activities may include, but not be 
limited to the following: (MI 
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Prepaid Platform Access: Such access may be through a local 800 (MI 
number, a national 800 number of local access. The nature and coverage 
of such access will be specified. 

Pin Generation: Americatel will generate PINS in denominations varying 
from $5 to $20 or as otherwise specified. 

Pin Activation: One a per request basis, Americatel will activate PINS in 
the platforms. 

Platform Debiting: Platform will deduct from available prepaid phone 
card’s balances. Such deduction depends on the destination call, the 
duration of the calls and the programmed charges. Such charges may vary 
and may include but are not limited to the following: Per minute charge, 
per call charge, maintenance fee, service fee, rounding, payphone 
compensation, etc. The amount and the nature of the charges programmed 
will be a customized implementation according to the associated 
company’s request. 

Termination: Amerkatel will terminate minutes domestically or internationally. 

Customer Service: Americatel may provide customer service. Such 
service will aid the customer with questions or complaints related to the 
prepaid service being offered. (MI 
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3.4.18 Dial-Around Code 10-15-688 AMETEX 

General 

Ametex 10- 15-688 dial-around code is a communications service 
t h a t  allows customers to place long distance calls from their  
home telephone number or business number to internat ional  
and domestic destinations. 

Service Availabilitv 

Ametex 10-15-688 is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 
from residential and  some small  business phones located within 
the  Continental United States .  The service is not available to 
place calls from hotels, prisons, cellular phones, large businesses 
and pay phones. 

Credit Allowances for InterruDtions 

Credit is applicable to the portion of the call t h a t  is interrupted 
due to cut off, poor transmission or one way transmission. 
Ametex will not grant  credit for reaching the wrong number.  
The customer will receive credit on a per minute basis [in this 
case its for the  full amount  of the first t en  minutes], bu t  there  
will be no credit issued for calls over t en  minutes There will only 
be one allowance granted per phone number per  month.  (MI 
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to receive proper credit, the  customer mus t  notify immediately 
the company about the trouble experienced [e.g. cut  off, noisy 
circuit], and the  approximate time the call was  made. The 
customer service representative will validate the  complaint by 
revising the ANI’S calling history. The customer can contact us  
at the  designated customer service number  of Ametex, or at the  
USBI customer service number published in  the  clients’ monthly 
telephone bill. 

(M) 

Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported t o  
the  company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or 
systems not provided by Ametex. 

3.5 1-800-3030-123 Americate l  Collect  S e r v i c e  

Genera l  

The 1-800-3030- 123 Americatel Collect Service is a communications 
service t h a t  allows persons to make domestic long distance or local 
collect calls by accessing the  toll free access number.  The call is billed 
to the called party’s telephone number billing account, provided the 
called par ty  accepts the  charges at the time of the call. 
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S e r v i c e  Availability (M) 

The 1-800-3030- 123 Americatel Collect Service is available 24 
hours  a day, 7 days a week from Dual  Tone Multi Frequency 
phones located within the Continental  USA when such access is 
available from America’s Underlying Carrier.  

Credit Al lowances  

A credit up to the sum of the connection charge plus the first 
minute  ra te  is granted for claims on interrupted calls due to  cut off, 
poor transmission or one-way transmission. Americatel will not 
gran t  credit for reaching the wrong number.  No more t h a n  2 credit 
allowances will be granted to the same ANI during the same billing 
period. Credit allowances do not apply for interruption not reported 
to the company, interruption due to failure of power, equipment or 
systems not provided by Americatel. 

For claims on billing errors or disputes on charges, the credit allowed, 
if any, will vary depending on the  Customer Service Representative’s 
discre tion. (MI 
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SECTION 4 - RATES 

4.1. Message Telecommunications Service 

Message Telecommunications Service is billed by whole minutes, with partial minutes of 
usage rounded up to the next whole minute as indicated in Section 3.1.2 above. Rates 
apply irrespective of mileage, and are as follows: 

Initial Minute Additional Minute 

Day: $0.1000 $0.1000 
Evening/Night/Weekend: $0.1000 $0.1000 

Directory Assistance $1.00 

4.1.1. Charges Applicable to Presubscribed Customers 

4.1.1 .A. Monthly Service Charge (N) 

Where Americatel serves as the Customer’s Primary Interexchange 
Carrier (“PIC’’) for presubscribed Message Telephone Service, the 
Customer shall pay the applicable monthly recurring charge as 
described in Sections 3.4.1.A.1 to 3.4.1.A.11, 3.4.1.B.1 to 
3.4.1.B.3 and 4.1.2.A through 4.1.2.1. (N) 

4.1 .l.B. Where Americatel serves as the Customer’s Primary Interexchange 
Carrier (“PIC’’) for presubscribed Message Telephone Service, the 
Customer shall pay a monthly recurring carrier line charges as 
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follows: 

Residential Primary NIA 
Residential Non-Primary NIA 
Business Single Line NIA 
Business Multi-Line $4.68 per line 

4.1.2. Presubscribed Calling; Plan Rates (N) 

For all Optional Calling Plans, when the service date is started, changed or 
discontinued and does not coincide with the billing cycle date, the monthly 
charge will be adjusted to reflect the fractional part of the month in which 
service is provided. For billing calculation purposes each month is 
considered to have 30 days. 

4.1.2.A. Uniendo America 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Option Plan 

4.1.2.B. UniendoAmerica Familia 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$1.95 
$2.95 
add $.95 to monthly fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$2.95 
$3.95 (N) 
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4.1.2.C. 

4.1.2.D. 

4.1 -2.E. 

4.1.2.F. 

Domestic Rate Option Plan 

UniendoAmerica Tu Gente 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Option Plan 

UniendoAmerica Tu Mundo 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Plan Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Option Plan 

UniendoAmerica Tu Ahorro 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 
Domestic Rate Option Plan 

UniendoAmerica Economic0 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 

add $.95 to monthly (N) 
fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$3.95 
$4.95 
add $.95 to monthly fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$4.95 
$5.95 
add $.95 to monthly fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$2.75 
add $.95 to monthly fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$2.00 (N) 
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4.1.2.G. UniendoAmerica Especial II (N) 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 

$0.10 per minute 
$2.95 

4.1.2.H. UniendoAmerica Especial I 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Monthly Minimum Charge $6.00 

$0.10 per minute 

4.1.2.H. Coda Distancia and Corta Distancia Plus 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 

$0.10 per minute 
Depends on Plan 
selected. See Section 
3.4.1 .A. 10. 

Minimum Monthly Charge $3.00 

4.1.2.1. Habla Mas 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Basic Monthly Fee 

$0.10 per minute 
Depends on Plan 
selected. See Section 
3.4.1.A.11. 

Minimum Monthly Charge $6.00 (N) 
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4.1.2.5. Americatel Business - Basic Plan (Plan #1) (N) 

Basic Intrastate Rate $0.10 per minute 
Monthly Fee $5.95 

4.1.2.K. 

4.1.2.L. 

Americatel Business - Discount Plan (Plan #2) 
Basic Intrastate Rate $0.10 per minute 
Monthly Fee $7.95 

Americatel Business - Premium Plan (Plan #3) 

Basic Intrastate Rate 
Monthly Fee $9.95 

$0.10 per minute 

4.2. Determining Applicable Rate in Effect (M) 

For the initial minute, the rate applicable at the start of chargeable time at the calling 
station applies. For additional minutes, the rate applicable is that rate which is in effect at 
the calling station when the additional minute(s) begin. That is, if chargeable time begins 
during the Day Period, the Day rate applies to the initial minute and to any additional 
minutes that the call continues during that rate period. If the call continues into a 
different rate period, the appropriate rates from that period apply to any additional 
minutes occurring in that rate period. If an additional minute is split between two rate 
periods, the rate period applicable at the start of the minute applies to that entire minute. 

4.3. Promotions 

The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings 
designed to attract new subscribers or to increase subscriber awareness of a particular 
service offering. Such promotional offerings will be limited to specific dates, times and 
locations. Except for the rates charged under such promotions and any other specified 
terms and conditions of those promotions, including eligibility requirements for the (M) 
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